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[This is the version of this document from 16 December 2021

and includes any amendments published up to 14 May 2024.]

[Amended by Appropriation Amendment Act, 2021 (Act 4 of 2021) on 16 December 2021]

ACT

To appropriate amounts of money to meet the financial requirements of the State during the financial
year ending 31 March 2022.

BE IT ENACTED as passed by the Parliament, and assented to by the President, of the Republic of Namibia, as
follows:
1. Appropriation of amounts of money for the financial requirements of State

Subject to the State Finance Act, 1991 (Act No. 31 of 1991) the amounts of money shown in the Schedule
are appropriated for the financial requirements of the State during the financial year ending 31 March
2022 as a charge to the State Revenue Fund.

2. Short title

This Act is called the Appropriation Act, 2021.
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Schedule
Vote Title Appropriated Amended
amounts N$°000 amounts N$°000
01 President 609,152 600,152
02 Prime Minister 416,998 397,598
03 National Assembly 117,187 111,187
04 Auditor-General 108,267 108,267
07 International Relations 827,698 827,698
and Cooperation
08 Defence 5,428,595 5,884,095
09 Finance 4,696,983 4,916,983
10 Education, Arts and 13,777,815 14,173,815
Culture
11 National Council 88,367 85,967
13 Health and Social 8,081,016 8,429,816
Services
14 Labour, Industrial 162,692 162,092
Relations and
Employment Creation
15 Mines and Energy 212,441 198,441
16 Justice 491,405 489,405
17 Urban and Rural 1,613,925 1,575,300
Development
18 Environment, Forestry 524,688 502,288
and Tourism
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Industrialisation and
Trade

Judiciary

Fisheries and Marine
Resources

Works

Transport

National Planning
Commission

Sport, Youth and
National Service

Electoral Commission of
Namibia

Information and
Communication
Technology

Anti-Corruption
Commission

Veterans Affairs

Higher Education,
Technology and
Innovation

Public Enterprises

Gender Equality, Poverty
Eradication and Social
Welfare

Agriculture and Land
Reform

Water

159,797

371,152

191,426

492,589

2,506,644

182,781

278,750

72,419

354,050

62,771

861,344

3,147,300

733,396

5,444,795

1,255,940

465,262

200,450

381,152

188,426

575,089

2,448,644

182,781

276,250

69,419

495,750

62,771

878,444

3,313,100

953,828

5,450,306

1,222,640

463,262
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39 Home Affairs, 5,712,272 5,750,272
Immigration, Safety and
Security
TOTAL 59,449,917 61,375,688

[Schedule substituted by section 1 of Act 4 of 2021]
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