

Namibia

Appropriation Act, 2021

Act 1 of 2021

Legislation as at 16 December 2021

FRBR URI: /akn/na/act/2021/1/eng@2021-12-16

There may have been updates since this file was created.

PDF created on 20 May 2024 at 13:40.

Collection last checked for updates: 14 May 2024.

Check for updates



About this collection

The legislation in this collection has been reproduced as it was originally printed in the Government Gazette, with improved formatting and with minor typographical errors corrected. All amendments have been applied directly to the text and annotated. A scan of the original gazette of each piece of legislation (including amendments) is available for reference.

This is a free download from the Laws. Africa Legislation Commons, a collection of African legislation that is digitised by Laws. Africa and made available for free.

www.laws.africa info@laws.africa

There is no copyright on the legislative content of this document.

This PDF copy is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License (CC BY 4.0). Share widely and freely.

Appropriation Act, 2021 Contents

1. Appropriation of amounts of money for the financial requirements of State	1
2. Short title	1
Schedule	2



Republic of Namibia Annotated Statutes

Appropriation Act, 2021

Act 1 of 2021

Published in Government Gazette 7550 on 7 June 2021

Assented to on 3 June 2021

Commenced on 7 June 2021

[This is the version of this document from 16 December 2021 and includes any amendments published up to 14 May 2024.]

[Amended by Appropriation Amendment Act, 2021 (Act 4 of 2021) on 16 December 2021]

ACT

To appropriate amounts of money to meet the financial requirements of the State during the financial year ending 31 March 2022.

BE IT ENACTED as passed by the Parliament, and assented to by the President, of the Republic of Namibia, as follows:

1. Appropriation of amounts of money for the financial requirements of State

Subject to the State Finance Act, 1991 (Act No. 31 of 1991) the amounts of money shown in the Schedule are appropriated for the financial requirements of the State during the financial year ending 31 March 2022 as a charge to the State Revenue Fund.

2. Short title

This Act is called the Appropriation Act, 2021.

Schedule

Vote	Title	Appropriated amounts N\$'000	Amended amounts N\$'000
01	President	609,152	600,152
02	Prime Minister	416,998	397,598
03	National Assembly	117,187	111,187
04	Auditor-General	108,267	108,267
07	International Relations and Cooperation	827,698	827,698
08	Defence	5,428,595	5,884,095
09	Finance	4,696,983	4,916,983
10	Education, Arts and Culture	13,777,815	14,173,815
11	National Council	88,367	85,967
13	Health and Social Services	8,081,016	8,429,816
14	Labour, Industrial Relations and Employment Creation	162,692	162,092
15	Mines and Energy	212,441	198,441
16	Justice	491,405	489,405
17	Urban and Rural Development	1,613,925	1,575,300
18	Environment, Forestry and Tourism	524,688	502,288

19	Industrialisation and Trade	159,797	200,450
21	Judiciary	371,152	381,152
22	Fisheries and Marine Resources	191,426	188,426
23	Works	492,589	575,089
24	Transport	2,506,644	2,448,644
26	National Planning Commission	182,781	182,781
27	Sport, Youth and National Service	278,750	276,250
28	Electoral Commission of Namibia	72,419	69,419
29	Information and Communication Technology	354,050	495,750
30	Anti-Corruption Commission	62,771	62,771
31	Veterans Affairs	861,344	878,444
32	Higher Education, Technology and Innovation	3,147,300	3,313,100
34	Public Enterprises	733,396	953,828
36	Gender Equality, Poverty Eradication and Social Welfare	5,444,795	5,450,306
37	Agriculture and Land Reform	1,255,940	1,222,640
38	Water	465,262	463,262

39	Home Affairs, Immigration, Safety and Security	5,712,272	5,750,272
	TOTAL	59,449,917	61,375,688

[Schedule substituted by section 1 of $\underline{Act\ 4\ of\ 2021}$]